1058 Biochemistry 1987, 26, 1058-1067
Solomon, I. (1955) Phys. Rev. 99, 559-565.
Sundaralingam, M. (1969) Biopolymers 7 ,  821-860.
Syed, D. B., Straws, R. S., Ashton, R. W., & Sloan, D. L.
(1985) Fed. Proc., Fed. A m .  Soc. Exp. Biol. 44, 672.
Tinkham, M., Weinstein, R., & Kip, A. F. (1951) Phys. Rev.
84,  848-849. chemistry 18, 3597-3604.
Umezu, K., Amaya, T., Yashimoto, A., & Tomita, K. (1971)

I I I I 1 J
8.0 7.0 6.0 PPM
FIGURE 4: (A) Numbering system used for d(ATGCAT), and
chromomycin A, in the text, the latter being the same numbering
scheme proposed by Thiem et al. (1979). The chromomycin sugar
protons are identified by a letter denoting a particular sugar and a
number specifying the proton on that sugar. All protons on the
chromophore and the aliphatic chain are given the prefix Cr; e.g. the
7-methyl is denoted Cr7. Methoxy methyl groups are identified by
the letter M; e.g., the B sugar methoxy is denoted BM. Acetyl methyl
groups are identified by the subscript ac; e.g., A,, is the symbol for
the acetyl on the A sugar. (B) Aromatic region of the ‘H 500-mHz
spectrum of the chromomycin/d(ATGCAT)2 complex, 15 OC.
thymine 5-CH3 and H6 resonances by their strong NOESY
contacts (box b, Figures 5 and 7) .  For duplexes alone, the
four-bond coupling between these protons can be observed, but
we were unable to detect these contacts in any COSY or
HOHAHA experiment on the drug complex. Just as for the
cytosines, there is one cross-peak for each thymine, indicating
the asymmetry induced by the drug affects the whole duplex.
Once these initial assignments are made, all the assignments
of the base protons may be made through their contacts to the
HI’ resonances (box a, Figures 5 and 6) and the H2’ and H2”
resonances (box b, Figures 5 and 7).  Assuming the duplex
retains a near-right-handed conformation with deoxy-
nucleosides in the anti conformation, then base proton to
3’-linked sugar HI’, H2’, and H2” protons and base proton
to 5’-linked thymidine methyl and to 5’-linked cytidine H5
protons are all 20.50 nm and unobservable as NOE contrasts.
Base proton to 5’-linked HI’, H2’, and H2” are all <0.45 nm
and thus observable as NOE contacts (Noggle & Schirmer,
1062 B I 0 C H E M I S T R Y
‘ I
r -
.w I Q 4 :.
I d
1
K E N I R Y  ET A L .
2.75 2.50 2.25 2.00 1.75 1.50
b p - 7
” !
I
5 i
7-
J
a i
Q - _ _ ~
FIGURE 5: ‘H NOESY spectrum (mixing time 250 ms) of CRA/d-
(ATGCAT),, 4 mM, in pH 8.2 100 mM phosphate, 180 mM NaCI,
0.2 mM EGTA, and 20 m M  Mg2+ at  15 OC. Expanded regions
described in the text are indicated by boxes and labeled a-e. The
arrow indicates the interstrand A;H2-APH2 cross-peak.
675 650 625 600 575 550 525
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
V -- - ,
6.75 6.50 6.25 6.00 5.75 5.50 5.25
FIGURE 6:  Expanded ‘H NOESY spectrum (mixing time 250 ms)
of CRA/d(ATGCAT), (1:l)  (base proton to anomeric H1’ region),
pH 8.2, 15 OC. Obtained as described in the text. The asterisks